
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 
 

ROAD SECTOR PROGRAM SUPPORT PROJECT  
Loan: 2010-0154(EIB) 

 
 

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION OF CIVIL 
WORKS ON M2 CHIŞINĂU-SOROCA ROAD KM 5+733 – KM 26+200 

 
 

1. Name and address of the contracting authority.  
State Road Administration, MD-2004, Bucuriei str. 12 A, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova 

 
2. Award procedures chosen. 

International tender with short-list 
 

3. Public service contracts: category and description of the service;  
The scope of the construction supervision services is to supervise the rehabilitation of 
public roads through efficient and effective expertise, resulting in the issue of a 
Provisional Acceptance Certificate and a Taking-over certificate for the roads at the end 
of construction. The consultant will be required to undertake the role of the “Engineer” as 
defined in the FIDIC MDB Harmonized Edition of the Conditions of Contract for 
Construction, March 2006. The Services to be provided by the Consultant will include, 
but not be limited to (a) establishment of systems of managerial control for civil works 
contracts, (b) the Engineer’s administration of Contracts, (c) control over estimated works 
quantities and contract outcome costs, in monitoring the progress of the Works  and 
technical records; (d) control and acceptance of contractor’s interim and final payment 
certificates; (e) the acceptance and/or approval of Contractors’ key staff, insurances, 
guarantees, licenses, programs, method statements, traffic management plans, safety 
measures,  suppliers and materials for incorporation in the works, the quality assurance 
and control plans, laboratory provisions and execution of the testing program, 
subcontractors, plant, equipment and environmental protection; (f) direct supervision of 
the works and monitoring of progress; (g) the preparation of progress, technical and 
contractual reports, (h) execution of the  control tests of all materials intended for 
incorporation into permanent works and the all executed works.   

 
4. Date of contract award. 
 08 February 2012 
 
5. Contract award criteria. 
 Quality Cost Based Selection 
 
6. Number of proposals received. 

4 (four) proposals 

 
 

1 | P a g e  
 



 

7. Name and address of the successful economic operators. 
INOCSA Ingenieria SL(Spain) in association with SEARCH CORPORATION 
ROMANIA Srl(Romania) 
 

• INOCSA Ingenieria SL, Quintana street 2, 28008, Madrid, Spain  
• SEARCH CORPORATION ROMANIA Srl, Caderea Bastiliei street, 65010615 

Bucharest, Romania                                         
                                                                                       

8. Price or range of prices (minimum/maximum) paid. 

No. CONSULTANT PRICE (EUR) 
(corrected) 

1 IRD Engineering S.r.l.(Italy) 819,800.00 

 
2 

INOCSA Ingenieria SL(Spain) in association with 
SEARCH CORPORATION ROMANIA 
Srl(Romania) 

 
846,940.00 

 
9. Technical and Financial scores given to Proposals. 

No. CONSULTANT 
Technical 

scores 
Financial 

scores 
Final 

combined 
scores 

1 IRD Engineering S.r.l.(Italy) 81,3 100 85,04 

 
2 

INOCSA Ingenieria SL(Spain) in 
association with SEARCH 
CORPORATION ROMANIA Srl(Romania) 

 
84,3 

 
96,80 

 
86,80 

 
10.     Value of the highest scored proposal retained for the contract award. 

CONSULTANT PRICE (EUR)  
INOCSA Ingenieria SL(Spain) in association with 

SEARCH CORPORATION ROMANIA Srl(Romania) 
 

846,940.00 
 
11. Where appropriate, value and proportion of contract likely to be subcontracted 
 to third parties. 
 Not applicable 
 
12. Date of publication of the tender notice in accordance with the technical 

specifications for publication in Annex VIII. 
 Date of publication of  EOI on 22nd April 2011 
 
13. Date of dispatch of the notice. 

 Official Journal of the European Union OJEU no.79 on April 22,2011 ; 
 Official web-page of the SRA (www.asd.md) on April 22, 2011; 
 Official Monitor of the Republic of Moldova on April 29, 2011; 
 Nation-wide newspaper “LogosPress” on April 22, 2011; 
 National acquisition agency (www.tender.gov.md) on April 26, 2011 

2 | P a g e  
 

http://www.asd.md/
http://www.tender.gov.md/


 

3 | P a g e  
 

14. Name and address of the body responsible for appeal and, where appropriate, 
mediation procedures. Precise information concerning the deadline for lodging 
appeals, or if need be the name, address, telephone number, fax number and 
email address of the service from which this information may be obtained. 

            State Road Administration, MD-2004, Bucuriei str. 12 A, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova, 
phone: (+373 22) 22 11 14, fax: (+373 22) 74 12 19, email: gheorghe.curmei@asd.md 

mailto:gheorghe.curmei@asd.md

